
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 7.00 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio

Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th November, 2016 (copy 
attached).

Public Document Pack



2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17 – 
(Pages 11 - 28)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1626 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of Treasury Management Operations during the 
first half of 2016/17.  

3. PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT TO END NOVEMBER 2016 – (Pages 29 - 76)
(Leader of the Council)

To receive the Directors’ Management Board’s Report No. DMB1606 (copy 
attached), which sets out details of the Council’s performance over the first six 
months of the 2016/17 municipal year.

4. SCRAP METAL DEALERS - FEES AND CHARGES – (Pages 77 - 82)
(Business, Safety and Regulation)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1626 
(copy attached), which sets out a proposed level of fees and charges to be applied 
for licences under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

5. REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S HUMAN RESOURCES POLICIES – (Pages 83 - 112)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1606 (copy attached), which sets 
out proposed changes to the Council’s Dignity at Work and Organisational Change 
policies.  

6. HIGH STREET MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 113 - 116)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1616 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal for the redevelopment of the High Street Multi-Storey Car 
Park in Aldershot.

7. FIRST WESSEX COVENANT ISSUES AND DISPOSALS – (Pages 117 - 124)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1615 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal to dispose of garages owned by first Wessex to 
Hampshire Garages Limited.

-----------



- 48 - 
  

 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 7.00 p.m. 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough 

 
Councillor D.E. Clifford (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor K.H. Muschamp (Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 
Regulation Portfolio) 

 
a  Councillor Sue Carter (Leisure and Youth Portfolio) 

Councillor Barbara Hurst (Health and Housing Portfolio) 
a  Councillor G.B. Lyon (Concessions and Community Support Portfolio) 

Councillor P.G. Taylor (Corporate Services Portfolio)  
Councillor M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio) 

    
   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Sue 
Carter and G.B. Lyon. 

 
 The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned 
meeting. All executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject 
to the call-in procedure, from 29th November, 2016. 

 
54. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th October, 2016 

were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
55. FINANCIAL MATTERS – 

(Corporate Services) 
 

(1) Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2016/17 – Position at 
October, 2016 –  

 
The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. 

FIN1622, which set out the a
[...]
fer from Veolia, the Council’s waste, recycling, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance contractor, to pay a proportion of a sum payable to the 
Council in respect of indexation adjustments for periods when inflation had run 
at below zero. 

 
The Report set out the details of how indexation adjustments were 

calculated. It was acknowledged that the recent period of below zero 
inflationary indices had not been predicted and it was not possible, so late in 
the contract, for Veolia to offset the sums involved in future years, as had 
been intended when the agreement had been made.  

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that acceptance of the offer from Veolia, as 
set out in the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Exempt 
Report No. COMM1622, be approved. 

 
 
 

          The Meeting closed at 8.05 p.m.       
 
  
  

COUNCILLOR. D.E. CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 
 

 

CABINET 
13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1626 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

SUMMARY: This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 
Operations during the first half of 2016/17. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) Note the contents of the report in relation to the activities carried out during 
the first half of 2016/17. 
 

 

 

 

1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes 
the requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing 
and investment activity for the forthcoming financial year.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this authority is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management 

Operations during the first half of 2016/17, provides an update on the current 
economic conditions affecting Treasury Management decisions and a 
forward look for the remainder of 2016/17.  

 

1.3 Appendix A shows the actual prudential indicators relating to capital and 
treasury activities for the first half of 2016/17 and compares these to the 
indicators set in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for the year, 
which was approved by Council in February 2016.   

 

 

2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVICE 
 

2.1 The Council receives independent treasury advisory services from 
Arlingclose Ltd.  Arlingclose provide treasury advice to 25% of UK local 
authorities including technical advice on debt and investment management, 
and long-term capital financing.  They advise on investment trends, 
developments and opportunities consistent with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 2 

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

2.2 With the exception of pooled funds all investment activity is carried out by 
the Council’s own treasury team with advice from Arlingclose Ltd,  as 
outlined in paragraph 2.1 above, and having due regard to information from 
other sources such as the financial press and credit-rating agencies.  

 
2.3 Pooled funds are managed at the discretion of the external fund managers 

associated with each fund. It should however be noted that whilst the funds 
are externally managed, the decision as to whether to invest lies solely with 
the Council in accordance with its Treasury Management Strategy. 

  
2.4 Officers involved in treasury activities have attended an Arlingclose 

workshop on investment security, liquidity and yield during the 6 months to 
30th September 2016. 

 
  
3 ECONOMIC BACKGROUND  

 

Comment provided by Arlingclose 
 

3.1  UK Economy: The preliminary estimate of Q2 2016 GDP showed 
reasonably strong
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 AGENDA ITEM No. 3  

  
CABINET  
13 December, 2016  

 DIRECTORS’ MANAGEMENT 
BOARD REPORT  

REPORT NO. DMB1606  
 
 
 

 

 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT TO END NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This paper sets out performance monitoring information for the first 6 months 

of 2016/17 with additional updates where relevant. 
 
2. Detail 

 
2.1. Rushmoor Borough Council’s Cabinet has undertaken a major review of the 

Council’s priorities based on the concept of “Listen, Learn and Deliver – 
Better”. The Council now has four new priorities underpinning its stated 
Purpose - Rushmoor Borough Council, working with others to improve 
the quality of people’s lives.  

 
The four priorities are: 

 

 Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business 

 Supporting and empowering our Communities and meeting local 
needs 

 Cleaner, greener and more cultural Rushmoor 

 Financially sound with services fit for the future 
 

 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
2.2. Cabinet undertook an all Member workshop on the 29 September, 2016 and 

from this session key actions were identified as follows. Further work has now 
begun to develop the key supporting activities that will deliver these actions. 

 
 
 

 

 Drive the regeneration of Aldershot 

 Push forward with the regeneration of Farnborough town centre 

 Improve local levels of educational attainment and skills and raise 

aspirations 

 Bring forward social and private rented housing opportunities - 

establish our own housing company 

 Support  the borough’s small and medium businesses ( SMEs) 

 Work with the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership and other 

organisations 

 Pursue continued economic growth across the borough 

 Put in place a new Rushmoor Local Plan in 2017/18 

 Secure Alternative Natural Green Spaces (SANGS) to enable 

development  

 Support the Wellesley development and maximise the opportunities it 

offers 


[...]
cil tax (1,592)  Crematorium (1,207)  Our vacancies (1,269) 

16  Car parks (1,418)  Our vacancies (1,191)  Car parks (1,253) 

17  Parking fine (1,394)  Blue bin recycling (1,186)  Job opportunities (1,235) 

18  Our vacancies (1,192)  Job opportunities (1,130)  Farnborough car boot sale (1,192) 

19  Job opportunities (1,174)  Car parks (1,122)  Blue bin recycling (1,134) 

20  Shlaa ‐ Strategic housing land 

availability assessment (1,155) 

Parking (1,057)  Parking (1,128) 

 

Pack Page 76



1 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 4  

 
 

CABINET  
 

Head of Environmental Health and Housing  

December  13th 2016 
 
 
 

 REPORT NO. EHH1626 

 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS – FEES AND CHARGES 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
In 2013, the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force, creating an improved 
regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 
The Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and Part I of the Vehicles 
(Crime) Act 2001, which formerly required these activities to be registered. 
 
Under the new Act individuals and businesses involved in scrap metal and 
vehicle recycling activities must  be licensed by the Local Authority.The Act 
allows for a fee to be charged for the licence which lasts for three years.  
 
This report seeks approval for the recommended fees for both a site and a 
collector’s licence and an endorsement of the approach used in setting the fees 
as outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
It also seeks approval for the Scheme of Delegation to be updated to reflect the 
changes introduced by this Act. 
 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 In 2013, the Scrap Metal Dealers Act was introduced, creating an 

improved regulatory and licensing regime for the scrap metal recycling and 
vehicle dismantling industries. 

1.2 The new legislation was introduced in response to the growth of metal 
theft offences and the recognition that the existing registration scheme 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 was ineffective. 

1.3
[...]
shmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk


5 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
Based on SCP 42 or £40/hour 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers – Site Licence – New or Renewal 
 
Task           Hours      Rate £ Amount £ 
 
Admin (Assumes application is valid) 
Processing/Issuing                         4     40.00         160.00 
 
 
To include consultation with the EA and Police and issue of the licence. 
 
Inspection – Annual  (3 x 2 hours)           6    40.00 240.00  
 
 
 
 

        Total £400.00 

 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers – Collectors Licence – New or Renewal 
 
Task           Hours      Rate £ Amount £ 
 
Admin (Assumes application is valid) 
Processing/Issuing                         4     40.00         160.00 
 
 
To include consultation with the EA and Police and issue of the licence. 
 

        Total £160.00 

 
 
Variation to either Site or Collectors Licence 
 
Admin (Assumes application is valid) 
Processing/Issuing                           2     40.00         80.00 
 

        Total £80.00 

 
Anticipated Income 2016/17 
 
9 site licences                                        9              400               3600 
4 Collector’s licences                             4              160                 640 
 
 

                                                                                       Total  £ 4240 

 

Pack Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

 
 
CABINET 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR 

13th December 2016 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

REPORT NO. CD1606 

 
REVIEW OF COUNCIL’S HUMAN RESOURCES POLICIES 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out updates made to the Council’s Dignity at Work and 
Organisational Change policies.  
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet agree: 
 
1) The revised Dignity at Work, and Organisational Change Policies 
2) That future updates to existing HR policies can be agreed by the Chief 

Executive as Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services.  

[...]
t to the 
Council to operate, thereby allowing the council to retain the parking revenue.  
Once public car parking area is handed over to the Council, the Council would 
transfer the site of the multi-storey car park to the developer to allow a 
residential scheme to be built out on the site. 
 
This would provide the Council with a new modern car park that is well 
located to the retail core. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 

  
If the principle of exploring this scheme is approved, then the developer would 
undertake the viability work with a view to making the Council a formal offer 
as to the terms upon which the scheme could proceed. 
 
The Council has a duty to obtain best value when disposing of its assets and 
therefore the terms of any offer would be assessed by the District Valuer 
before bringing a further report to Cabinet seeking final approval for the 
relocation of the car park and disposal of the existing site. The District Valuer 
would be asked to assess the value of the site for a residential scheme 
against the cost of building a new public car park. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The financial implications are as yet unknown and will be detailed in the  
further report. 
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Council has power to dispose of land under section 123 the Local 
Government Act 1972 for the best price reasonably obtainable.  In discharging 
this duty it is important for the Council to be able to show that it has taken 
proper advice and either followed such advice or has proper reasons for 
departing from it.  This report only seeks an in principle approval to discuss 
with the developer the terms upon which such a scheme could proceed so no 
actual disposal decision is being made at this stage. 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet approves the disposal of the High Street Multi Storey Car Park 
Site to the developer upon the grant by long lease of public parking for up to 
300 spaces within phase 1 of the Galleries redevelopment subject to:-  
 
(a) Either an independent valuer agreeing that the terms of the agreement 

provide best value; or a further decision of Cabinet that any disposal at an 

Pack Page 114



3 
 

undervalue not exceeding £2m will help to secure the improvement of the 
economic, social or environmental wellbeing of Aldershot  
 

(b) The Solicitor to the Council agreeing the terms of a development 
agreement 
 

(c) The developer meeting the Council’s reasonable legal and valuation costs.  
 

 
 

Pack Page 115



Date:  07/12/2016
Cr eated u sing  M:a pp

© 2013 Rushmoor Borough Council
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100024264

High Street MSCP and Galleries Site

P
ack P

age 116



1 

AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

CABINET  SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
13th December 2016 REPORT NO. LEG1615 

FIRST WESSEX COVENANT ISSUES AND DISPOSALS 

PURPOSE  
This report is to seek consent for the disposal of 69 garage sites owned by First 
Wessex to Hampshire Garages ltd. 

1. BACKGROUND

On the 13th November 1995 the Council disposed of its housing stock to
Rushmoor Housing Association Ltd. Pavilion Housing Association succeeded
them.  First Wessex is a successor in title to PHA.

The transfer of the stock contained a number of covenants given by the 
purchaser to the Council: some were personal covenants that do not run with 
the land and others were restrictive covenants that bind future owners. 

One of the covenants provided that there could be no sale of the garage land 
without the prior consent of the Council. 

Subsequent to the sale of the stock on the 23rd July 1997 the Development 
Committee approved a policy for dealing with disposals. This was approved 
by Finance and General Purposes Committee on 2nd November 1999. 

Under this policy garage land can only be developed for social housing with 
the Council being entitled to 100% nomination rights from such development.  
Any disposal for any other reason requires the council’s consent. The 
agreement does not cover how redeveloped garage land should be valued or 
how the betterment should be shared, but clearly, the purpose of the covenant 
is to allow the Council to benefit where garage land is redeveloped for a use 
other than social housing. 

2. PROPOSAL

First Wessex seek the Council’s consent under the terms of the above 
mentioned covenant to dispose of 69 garage sites listed in the appendix to 
this report, to Hampshire Garages Limited, a newly incorporated company 
that has been incorporated for the purposes of this venture.  First Wessex are 
not asking for the covenant to be released but only for consent to allow the 
transfer to proceed.  The recommendation is that Hampshire Garage 
Investments Limited will give the Council the same covenant and that this will 
be supported by a restriction on the land title to each garage site so that the 
garage sites cannot be further disposed of or redeveloped without the 
Council’s consent.  Therefore, if any of these sites were to come forward for 

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

redevelopment in the future then the Council would seek a share of the 
increased value of the site as a condition of granting its consent. 
 

3. COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 
On the 17th November the panel received a presentation from First Wessex 
and their surveyor acting for them in connection with the sale.  The director 
from Hampshire Garages Investments Ltd also attended to answer questions.  
First Wessex wish to dispose of the garage sites for the following reasons:- 
 

 They do not believe that any of these 69 sites have any development 
potential; 

 They do not have the resources to invest in improving the garages as 
their income goes towards improving their housing stock 

 The capital receipt is needed to help offset the government’s 
requirement that they reduce their rents by 1% over four years. 
 

Hampshire Garage Investments Ltd hope to actively market the garage stock 
to increase lettings rates which currently stand at 21%. They will use a 
management consultant to look after the stock. Some stock may be improved 
or rebuilt, where there is a high tenant demand, to make it more attractive but 
such investment needs to be paid for by improved letting rates.  They have 
also recently bought Eastleigh’s garage stock from First Wessex.  
 
First Wessex confirmed that no consultation had been undertaken with 
existing tenants, as it is proposed to be done after the council has given its 
consent.  First Wessex also agreed that the capital receipt from the sale will 
be ring fenced for social housing within the borough. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications for the Council as the recommendation 
preserves the status quo in that Hampshire Garage Investments Ltd will need 
to give the Council the same covenant, thus preserving the right of the 
Council to take a share of any increased value should  any of the sites be 
redeveloped other than for garaging.  
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Hampshire Garage Investments Ltd will be required to enter into a personal 
deed of covenant with the Council so that they cannot sell or grant a long 
lease of the garage stock or redevelop the stock, other than for garage or 
parking use, without the consent of the Council.  This covenant will be 
protected by a caution on the register of each title so that the council will be 
notified of any dealings with the land. Consent will not be given to First 
Wessex under the covenant until this Deed of Covenant is in place. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 118



3 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cabinet gives authority to the Solicitor to the Council to consent to First 
Wessex transferring the 69 garage sites set out in the appendix to Hampshire 
Garage Investments Ltd subject to:-  
 
1. Completion of a deed of covenant from Hampshire Garage Investments 

Ltd agreeing not to transfer, whether freehold or long leasehold, or 
otherwise redevelop the garage sites (other than for garaging or parking) 
without the Council’s consent; 
 

2. First Wessex entering into an agreement with the Council to ring fence the 
capital receipt to provide housing within the borough. 
 

3. Payment of the Council’s legal fees by First Wessex in connection with the 
matter. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 119



4 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 120



5 

Revised List of garage sites for Disposal 

Lot No Address Post Code No. of 

garages 

No. of 

tenancies 

30 Lakeside Gardens Farnborough GU14 9JG 8 4 

31 Shepherds Walk Farnborough GU14 9HA 26 6 

32 Beeching Close, Aldershot GU12 6AP 15 3 

33 Longfield Road, Aldershot GU12 6NB 20 10 

34 Belle Vue Close, Aldershot GU12 4SB 18 15 

35 Clayton Road, Farnborough GU14 9DG 7 1 

36 Neville Duke Road, Farnborough GU14 9BX 13 8 

38 Fairfax Road Farnborough GU14 8JP 8 6 

39 Fairfax Road Farnborough GU14 8JP 5 2 

40 Fairfax Road Farnborough GU14 8JP 9 3 

41 Worcester Close Farnborough GU14 8JW 11 0 

42 Off Worcester Close Farnborough SO14 8JW 18 3 

43 Sedgemoor, Farnborough GU14 8JN 10 5 

44 Cromwell Road Farnborough GU15 4HY 20 11 

45 Cromwell Road Farnborough GU15 4HY 19 10 

46 Willow Crescent Farnborough GU14 8EY 8 4 

47 Montgomery Road, Farnborough GU14 0AZ 15 11 

48 Cody Road Farnborough GU14 0DE 10 9 

49 Sycamore Road, Farnborough GU14 8JE 3 0 

56 Atfield Close, Aldershot GU12 6PX 0 0 

57 Cove Road, Farnborough GU14 2 1 

58 Totland Close, Farnborough GU14 8TZ 11 5 

59 Totland Close, Farnborough GU14 8TZ 18 9 

60 Austen Road Farnborough GU14 8LQ 62 46 

61 Ballantyne Road, Farnborough GU14 8SN 8 6 

62 Croyde Close, Farnborough GU14 8UE 4 4 

APPENDIX 

Pack Page 121



6 

63 Chaucer Close, Farnborough GU14 8SP 16 10 

64 Caswell Close Farnborough GU14 8TG 14 10 

65 Houseman Road, Farnborough GU14 8QF 42 33 

66 Kingsley Road, Farnborough GU14 8SX 22 7 

67 Giffard Drive, Farnborough GU14 8QB 23 11 

68 Camathan Close Farnborough GU14 8TJ 12 9 

69 Camatha
[...]
7 FIRST WESSEX COVENANT ISSUES AND DISPOSALS



Minutes of the meeting


-57-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 13th December, 2016 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio

a  Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
 Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

 Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

 Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Carter.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th December, 2017.

69. MINUTES – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th November, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17 – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services' Report No. FIN1626, which set 
out the main activities of the treasury management operations during the first half of 
2016/17 and provided an update on the current economic conditions affecting 
treasury management decisions.  The appendix to the Report showed the actual 
prudential indicators relating to capital and treasury activities for the first half of 
2016/17 and compared these to the indicators which had been set in the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy for the year, which had been approved by the 
Council in February, 2016.



-58-

The Cabinet was informed that the Council had continued to receive treasury 
management advice from Arlingclose Limited, who provided advice to around 25% of 
local authorities. It was noted that the result of the referendum on European Union 
membership in June, 2016 had had a significant effect on projections of domestic 
economic growth. It was also explained that the Council had now began borrowing to 
finance the acquisition of income yielding investment properties. The Report set out 
a summary of the Council’s investment activity in the first half of 2016/17.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council would continue to 
maintain a diverse range of types of investment in order to maintain a balanced and 
resilient portfolio.  

The Cabinet NOTED the Council’s treasury management operations in the first half 
of 2016/17, as set out in the Head of Financial Services' Report No. FIN1626.

71. PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT TO END NOVEMBER 2016 – 
(Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received the Directors’ Management Board’s Report No. DMB1606, 
which set out performance monitoring information for the first half of 2016/17, with 
further updates where relevant.  

The Chief Executive explained that a major review of the Council’s priorities had 
been undertaken, based on the concept of “Listen, Learn and Deliver – Better”. The 
Council now had four new priorities underpinning its stated purpose of “Rushmoor 
Borough Council, working with others to improve the quality of people’s lives”. These 
were:

 Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business

 Supporting  and empowering our communities and meeting local needs

 Cleaner, greener and more cultural Rushmoor

 Financially sound with services fit for the future

It was reported that, against each priority, the majority of indicators showed good 
progress, with very few ‘red’ areas. Members queried in which areas the ’red’ 
indicators were located and also sought and obtained confirmation that the targets 
that had been set had been sufficiently demanding.

 
The Cabinet NOTED the Directors’ Management Board Report No. DMB1606 and 
the performance in the first six months of the 2016/17 municipal year.

72. SCRAP METAL DEALERS - FEES AND CHARGES – 
(Business, Safety and Regulation)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1626, which recommended new charges for licences in respect of scrap 



-59-

metal and vehicle recycling activities and proposed an approach for the setting of 
fees in future years.

The Cabinet was informed that the setting of fees for both site and collectors’ 
licences had come about as a result of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, which had 
created an improved regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle 
dismantling industries. The Report set out how the proposed charges had been 
calculated and also the reasons for seeking a change to the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to allow officers to continue to administer this licensing regime. 

Following a question from a Member, it was confirmed that these fees would be 
added to the Council’s overall fees and charges schedule and updated annually, as 
agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 15th November, 2016.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the approach used in setting the fees and the recommended level of fees for 
both site and collector’s licences, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1626, be approved; and

(ii) the updating of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, to reflect the changes 
introduced by the Act, be approved.

73. REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S HUMAN RESOURCES POLICIES – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1606, which set out 
updates made to the Council’s Dignity at Work and Organisational Change policies. 
Members were informed that the Human Resources team were in the process of 
updating all of the Council’s human resources policies. The proposed changes for 
the two policies in question were set out in the Report. The Report also set out a 
request that, in future, any minor changes to other policies should be agreed by the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services. 
During questioning, it was agreed that any significant changes to policies would be 
referred to the Cabinet and that the Council would continue to demonstrate its 
approach of openness with its staff in relation to human resources issues.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the revised Dignity at Work and Organisational Change policies, as set out in 
the appendices to the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1606, be approved;

(ii) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, be authorised to agree future updates to existing human resources 
policies; and

(iii) consequential changes to the Council’s Constitution, to reflect any changes 
made, be approved.



-60-

74. HIGH STREET MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK, ALDERSHOT – 
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1616, which set 
out a proposal for the redevelopment of the High Street Multi-Storey Car Park, 
Aldershot, as part of the Galleries redevelopment. The Report set out details of the 
proposal, which would include the provision of a Council operated public car park 
within phase one of the Galleries redevelopment scheme. It was confirmed that there 
were structural problems with the existing car park and that it had reached the end of 
its useful life. Members were reminded that the Council was required to obtain best 
value when disposing of its assets and, therefore, the terms of any financial offer 
would be assessed by the District Valuer and the results of this would be presented 
to the Cabinet before any deal was agreed. 

The Cabinet discussed the proposals and expressed support for the regeneration of 
this key site in Aldershot. Members stressed the need, however, for the car park to 
be re-provided at an early stage of the redevelopment and requested that this should 
be clearly stated in the development agreement. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the disposal of the High Street Multi-Storey Car Park 
to the developer, upon the grant by long lease of public parking for up to 300 
spaces within phase one of the Galleries redevelopment, be approved, subject to:

- either an independent valuer agreeing that the terms of the agreement 
provided best value or a further decision of the Cabinet that any disposal at an 
undervalue not exceeding £2 million would help to secure the improvement of 
the economic or environmental well being of Aldershot;

- the Solicitor of the Council agreeing the terms of the development agreement; 
and

- the developer meeting the Council’s reasonable legal and valuation costs.

75. FIRST WESSEX COVENANT ISSUES AND DISPOSALS – 
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1615, which 
sought authority for the disposal of 69 garage sites owned by First Wessex to 
Hampshire Garage Investments Limited.

Members heard that Hampshire Garage Investments Limited would give the Council 
the same covenant as currently with First Wessex. This would mean that, if the sites 
were redeveloped in the future, the Council would seek a share of the increased 
value of the site as a condition of granting its consent for the disposals. It was 
reported that Hampshire Garage Investments Limited would actively market the 
garage stock to increase letting, which currently stood at 21%. It was noted that this 
matter had been considered by the Community Policy and Review Panel.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue 
consent to First Wessex transferring the 69 garage sites, as set out in the appendix 



-61-

to the Solicitor to the Council’s Report No. LEG1615, to Hampshire Garage 
Investments Limited, subject to:

- the completion of a deed of covenant from Hampshire Garage Investments 
Limited agreeing not to transfer, whether freehold or long leasehold, or 
otherwise redevelop the garage sites (other than for garaging or parking) 
without the Council’s consent;

- First Wessex entering into an agreement with the Council to ring fence the 
capital receipt to provide housing within the Borough; and

- payment of Council’s legal fees by First Wessex in connection with the matter.

The Meeting closed at 7.49 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


